

6 CS DJ ADJ754/24ARCHANA SHARMA Vs. SHIV KUMAR SHARMA

27.02.2025

Present: Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. B.M. Shukla and Sh. Rohit Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsels for
defendant alongwith defendant.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of defendant alongwith
condonation of delay.

Submissions heard.

Admittedly, summons were duly served upon defendant on
07.01.2025 but memo of appearance filed only on 01.02.2025 with delay of
15 days. Although, this Court does not find any sufficient cause in
application for condonation of delay but in the interest of justice delay in
filing the memo of appearance stands condoned subject to cost of Rs.1000/-
to be paid to the plaintiff. Application stands disposed of.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to file
application for summons for judgment. Let the same be filed as per law.

Put up for further proceedings on **22.04.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 27.02.2025